Minimum Shear Reinforcement for Columns with
High-Strength Reinforcement and Concrete
Yu-Chen Ou, Aff.M.ASCE1; Harun Alrasyid2; and Nguyen Van Bao Nguyen3
Abstract: Large-scale reinforced concrete columns with high-strength reinforcement and concrete were tested. The nominal compressive
strength of concrete was 70 MPa. The nominal yield strengths of longitudinal and shear reinforcement were 690 and 790 MPa, respectively.
The columns were subjected to double-curvature lateral cyclic loading under constant axial compression. Test variables included the amount
of shear reinforcement and level of axial compression. Test results showed that all the nine columns tested failed in shear and showed
a successful redistribution of internal forces at diagonal cracking. The stress of shear reinforcement at the peak load increased with an

ρl
(%)
ρt
(%)
ρw
(%)
Reserve
strength
ratio
ρt
ρt;minACI
ρt
ρt;min;p
Maruta
(2008)
H-0.6-0.15 128 1,053 1,030 0.15 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.60 1.58 1.93 4.70 1.77
H-0.6-0.3 125 1,053 1,030 0.30 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.60 1.58 1.41 4.76 1.11
H-0.6-0.6 120 1,053 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.60 1.58 1.12 4.86 0.65
HS-0.6-0.3 128 1,053 1,030 0.30 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.60 1.58 1.24 4.70 1.09
HS-0.6-0.6 128 1,053 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.60 1.58 1.14 4.70 0.61
HS-1.2-0.6 129 1,053 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 1.20 1.58 1.10 9.37 1.22
H-0.3-0.6 128 1,053 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.30 1.58 1.13 2.35 0.31
H-1.2-0.6 121 1,053 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 1.20 1.58 1.23 9.68 1.30
H-1.8-0.6 130 1,053 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 1.80 1.58 1.32 14.00 1.82
H-0.3-0.3 130 1,053 1,030 0.30 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.30 1.58 1.33 2.33 0.54
H-1.2-0.3 121 1,053 1,030 0.30 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 1.20 1.58 1.95 9.68 2.28
H-1.8-0.3 121 1,053 1,030 0.30 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 1.80 1.58 1.82 14.52 3.43
U-0.4-0.6 130 1,450 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.40 1.58 1.06 3.11 0.40
U-0.7-0.6 129 1,450 1,030 0.60 200 200 160 1.25 3.80 0.70 1.58 1.11 5.47 0.71
Takami and
Yoshioka

C31 113.8 407 736 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.17 7.32 1.63
C32 113.8 735 736 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 0.53 1.58 1.14 4.41 0.98
C33 113.8 766 736 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.32 9.90 2.21
Aoyama
(2001)
6-1 73.5 402 757 0.17 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 0.53 1.58 1.33 4.01 1.67
6-2 73.5 409 757 0.17 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.56 9.16 3.81
6-3 73.5 934 757 0.17 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 0.53 1.58 1.63 5.48 2.28
6-4 73.5 1,091 757 0.17 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.66 12.31 5.13
3-1 73.5 402 757 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 0.53 1.58 1.12 4.01 1.05
3-2 73.5 409 757 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.41 9.16 2.41
3-3 73.5 934 757 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 0.53 1.58 1.23 5.48 1.44
3-4 73.5 1,091 757 0.33 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.49 12.31 3.24
Shinohara
et al. (2008)
HRC-0.39-0.10 98 1,425 1,034 0.10 200 250 200 1.50 3.17 0.39 1.98 1.62 3.49 1.77
HRC-0.39-0.28 121 1,425 1,034 0.28 200 250 200 1.50 3.17 0.39 1.98 1.19 3.15 0.78
HRC-0.39L-0.28 109 596 1,034 0.28 200 250 200 1.50 3.17 0.39 1.98 1.13 3.31 0.86
HRC-0.78-0.10 98 1,342 1,034 0.10 200 250 200 1.50 3.17 0.78 1.98 2.84 6.99 3.55
HRC-0.78-0.28 122 1,342 1,034 0.28 200 250 200 1.50 3.17 0.78 1.98 1.93 6.26 1.55
Akihiko
et al. (1990)
CA12-6-1 114 406 736 0.17 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 1.19 1.58 1.84 7.32 2.67
CA12-6-2 114 734 736 0.17 300 300 240 1.88 3.80 0.53 1.58 1.58 4.41 1.61